
1 | P a g e  

 

 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 

TO:  ALL VENDORS 

 

FROM: Lana Widener 

 

SUBJECT: USC-IFB-2840-LW 

  Rental of Two 400 Ton Air Cooled Chillers for North Energy Facility 

 

DATE:  June 5, 2015 
  
 
This Amendment No. 1 modifies the Invitation for Bid only in the manner and to the extent as stated herein. 

 

ITEM ONE: REVISED DEADLINE DATE AND TIME TO SUBMIT OFFER 

  The revised deadline date to submit offer is June 19, 2015, 9:00 AM, EST 

 
ITEM TWO: REVISED AWARD DATE 

  The revised award date is Friday, June 19, 2015 

 
ITEM THREE: DELETE SECTION I. SCOPE OF SOLICITATION IN ITS ENTIRETY AND REPLACE WITH: 

   
I. SCOPE OF SOLICITATION 

 

ACQUIRE SERVICES & SUPPLIES / EQUIPMENT (JAN 2006): The purpose of this solicitation 

is to acquire services and supplies or equipment complying with the enclosed description and/or 

specifications and conditions.  

. 

It is the intent of the University of South Carolina to solicit bids from qualified sources to provide 

monthly rental of two (2) 400 ton air cooled chillers on a monthly rental cost basis for the summer 

months for the North Energy Facility located on the University of South Carolina Columbia Campus.   

 

MAXIMUM CONTRACT PERIOD -– ESTIMATED (January 2006): July 1, 2015 – September 30, 

2017.  Dates provided are estimates only. Any resulting contract will begin on the date specified in the 

notice of award. See clause entitled "Term of Contract – Effective Date / Initial Contract Period". 

 

ITEM FOUR: CORRECTION TO FOURTH BULLET OF SPECIFICATIONS IN SECTION III. SCOPE OF WORK 

/ SPECIFICATIONS 

Contractor shall provide rental of two 400 ton air cooled chillers and deliver to the site and 

ready for use by July 1, 2015. 

 

ITEM FIVE: DELETE THE DEFAULT – SHORT FORM (JAN 2006) BID CLAUSE IN SECTION VII. B AND 

REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
   



2 | P a g e  

 

DEFAULT (JAN 2006):   

(a) (1) The State may, subject to paragraphs (c) and (d) of this clause, by written notice of default to 

the Contractor, terminate this contract in whole or in part if the Contractor fails to: 

(i) Deliver the supplies or to perform the services within the time specified in this contract or any 

extension; 

(ii) Make progress, so as to endanger performance of this contract (but see paragraph (a)(2) of this 

clause); or 

(iii) Perform any of the other material provisions of this contract (but see paragraph (a)(2) of this 

clause). 

(2) The State’s right to terminate this contract under subdivisions (a)(1)(ii) and (1)(iii) of this clause, 

may be exercised if the Contractor does not cure such failure within 10 days (or more if authorized in 

writing by the Procurement Officer) after receipt of the notice from the Procurement Officer specifying 

the failure. 

(b) If the State terminates this contract in whole or in part, it may acquire, under the terms and in the 

manner the Procurement Officer considers appropriate, supplies or services similar to those 

terminated, and the Contractor will be liable to the State for any excess costs for those supplies or 

services. However, the Contractor shall continue the work not terminated. 

(c) Except for defaults of subcontractors at any tier, the Contractor shall not be liable for any excess 

costs if the failure to perform the contract arises from causes beyond the control and without the fault 

or negligence of the Contractor. Examples of such causes include (1) acts of God or of the public 

enemy, (2) acts of the State in either its sovereign or contractual capacity, (3) fires, (4) floods, (5) 

epidemics, (6) quarantine restrictions, (7) strikes, (8) freight embargoes, and (9) unusually severe 

weather. In each instance the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or 

negligence of the Contractor. 

(d) If the failure to perform is caused by the default of a subcontractor at any tier, and if the cause of 

the default is beyond the control of both the Contractor and subcontractor, and without the fault or 

negligence of either, the Contractor shall not be liable for any excess costs for failure to perform, 

unless the subcontracted supplies or services were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time for 

the Contractor to meet the required delivery schedule. 

(e) If this contract is terminated for default, the State may require the Contractor to transfer title and 

deliver to the State, as directed by the Procurement Officer, any (1) completed supplies, and (2) 

partially completed supplies and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, 

information, and contract rights (collectively referred to as “manufacturing materials” in this clause) 

that the Contractor has specifically produced or acquired for the terminated portion of this contract. 

Upon direction of the Procurement Officer, the Contractor shall also protect and preserve property in 

its possession in which the State has an interest. 

(f) The State shall pay contract price for completed supplies delivered and accepted. The Contractor 

and Procurement Officer shall agree on the amount of payment for manufacturing materials delivered 

and accepted and for the protection and preservation of the property; if the parties fail to agree, the 

Procurement Officer shall set an amount subject to the Contractor’s rights under the Disputes clause. 

Failure to agree will be a dispute under the Disputes clause. The State may withhold from these 

amounts any sum the Procurement Officer determines to be necessary to protect the State against loss 

because of outstanding liens or claims of former lien holders. 

(g) If, after termination, it is determined that the Contractor was not in default, or that the default was 

excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall, if the contract contains a clause providing for 

termination for convenience of the State, be the same as if the termination had been issued for the 

convenience of the State. If, in the foregoing circumstances, this contract does not contain a clause 

providing for termination for convenience of the State, the contract shall be adjusted to compensate for 

such termination and the contract modified accordingly subject to the contractor’s rights under the 

Disputes clause. 

(h) The rights and remedies of the State in this clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies 

provided by law or under this contract. 

 
ITEM SIX: DELETE THE TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE – SHORT FORM (JAN 2006) BID CLAUSE 

IN SECTION VII. B AND REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

 
TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE (JAN 2006): (1) Termination. The Procurement Officer 



3 | P a g e  

 

may terminate this contract in whole or in part, for the convenience of the State. The Procurement 

Officer shall give written notice of the termination to the contractor specifying the part of the contract 

terminated and when termination becomes effective. 

(2) Contractor’s Obligations. The contractor shall incur no further obligations in connection with the 

terminated work and on the date set in the notice of termination the contractor will stop work to the 

extent specified. The contractor shall also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts as they relate 

to the terminated work. The contractor shall settle the liabilities and claims arising out of the 

termination of subcontracts and orders connected with the terminated work. The Procurement Officer 

may direct the contractor to assign the contractor’s right, title, and interest under terminated orders or 

subcontracts to the State. The contractor must still complete the work not terminated by the notice of 

termination and may incur obligations as are necessary to do so. 

(3) Right to Supplies. The Procurement Officer may require the contractor to transfer title and deliver 

to the State in the manner and to the extent directed by the Procurement Officer: (a) any completed 

supplies; and (b) such partially completed supplies and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, 

drawings, information, and contract rights (hereinafter called “manufacturing material”) as the 

contractor has specifically produced or specially acquired for the performance of the terminated part of 

this contract. The contractor shall, upon direction of the Procurement Officer, protect and preserve 

property in the possession of the contractor in which the State has an interest. If the Procurement 

Officer does not exercise this right, the contractor shall use best efforts to sell such supplies and 

manufacturing materials in a accordance with the standards of Uniform Commercial Code Section 2-

706. Utilization of this Section in no way implies that the State has breached the contract by exercise 

of the Termination for Convenience Clause. 

(4) Compensation. (a) The contractor shall submit a termination claim specifying the amounts due 

because of the termination for convenience together with cost or pricing data required by Section 11-

35-1830 bearing on such claim. If the contractor fails to file a termination claim within one year from 

the effective date of termination, the Procurement Officer may pay the contractor, if at all, an amount 

set in accordance with Subparagraph (c) of this Paragraph. 

(b) The Procurement Officer and the contractor may agree to a settlement and that the settlement does 

not exceed the total contract price plus settlement costs reduced by payments previously made by the 

State, the proceeds of any sales of supplies and manufacturing materials under Paragraph (3) of this 

clause, and the contract price of the work not terminated; 

(c) Absent complete agreement under Subparagraph (b) of this Paragraph, the Procurement Officer 

shall pay the contractor the following amounts, provided payments agreed to under Subparagraph (b) 

shall not duplicate payments under this Subparagraph: 

(i) contract prices for supplies or services accepted under the contract; 

(ii) costs reasonably incurred in performing the terminated portion of the work less amounts paid or to 

be paid for accepted supplies or services; 

(iii) reasonable costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts or 

orders pursuant to Paragraph (2) of this clause. These costs must not include costs paid in accordance 

with Subparagraph (c)(ii) of this paragraph; 

(iv) any other reasonable costs that have resulted from the termination. The total sum to be paid the 

contractor under this Subparagraph shall not exceed the total contract price plus the reasonable 

settlement costs of the contractor reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made, the proceeds of 

any sales of supplies and manufacturing materials under Subparagraph (b) of this Paragraph, and the 

contract price of work not terminated. 

(d) Contractor must demonstrate any costs claimed, agreed to, or established under Subparagraphs (b) 

and (c) of this Paragraph using its standard record keeping system, provided such system is consistent 

with any applicable Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

(5) Contractor’s failure to include an appropriate termination for convenience clause in any 

subcontract shall not (i) affect the state’s right to require the termination of a subcontract, or (ii) 

increase the obligation of the state beyond what it would have been if the subcontract had contained an 

appropriate clause. 

 

ITEM SEVEN: ADD THE FOLLOWING BID CLAUSES TO SECTION VII. B 

 
PRICE ADJUSTMENTS (JAN 2006): (1) Method of Adjustment. Any adjustment in the contract 

price made pursuant to a clause in this contract shall be consistent with this Contract and shall be 



4 | P a g e  

 

arrived at through whichever one of the following ways is the most valid approximation of the actual 

cost to the Contractor (including profit, if otherwise allowed): 

(a) by agreement on a fixed price adjustment before commencement of the pertinent performance or as 

soon thereafter as practicable; 

(b) by unit prices specified in the Contract or subsequently agreed upon; 

(c) by the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the relevant clause, including profit if 

otherwise allowed, all as specified in the Contract; or subsequently agreed upon; 

(d) in such other manner as the parties may mutually agree; or, 

(e) in the absence of agreement by the parties, through a unilateral initial written determination by the 

Procurement Officer of the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the clause, including 

profit if otherwise allowed, all as computed by the Procurement Officer in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles, subject to the provisions of Title 11, Chapter 35, Article 17 of the S.C. 

Code of Laws. 

(2) Submission of Price or Cost Data. Upon request of the Procurement Officer, the contractor shall 

provide reasonably available factual information to substantiate that the price or cost offered, for any 

price adjustments is reasonable, consistent with the provisions of Section 11-35-1830. 

 

PRICING DATA – AUDIT – INSPECTION (JAN 2006): [Clause Included Pursuant to Section 11-

35-1830, - 2210, & -2220] (a) Cost or Pricing Data. Upon Procurement Officer’s request, you shall 

submit cost or pricing data, as defined by 48 C.F.R. Section 2.101 (2004), prior to either (1) any award 

to contractor pursuant to 11-35-1530 or 11-35-1560, if the total contract price exceeds $500,000, or 

(2) execution of a change order or contract modification with contractor which exceeds $100,000. 

Your price, including profit or fee, shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the state 

finds that such price was increased because you furnished cost or pricing data that was inaccurate, 

incomplete, or not current as of the date agreed upon between parties. (b) Records Retention. You 

shall maintain your records for three years from the date of final payment, or longer if requested by the 

chief Procurement Officer. The state may audit your records at reasonable times and places. As used in 

this subparagraph (b), the term “records” means any books or records that relate to cost or pricing data 

submitted pursuant to this clause. In addition to the obligation stated in this subparagraph (b), you shall 

retain all records and allow any audits provided for by 11-35-2220(2). (c) Inspection. At reasonable 

times, the state may inspect any part of your place of business which is related to performance of the 

work. (d) Instructions Certification. When you submit data pursuant to subparagraph (a), you shall (1) 

do so in accordance with the instructions appearing in Table 15-2 of 48 C.F.R. Section 15.408 (2004) 

(adapted as necessary for the state context), and (2) submit a Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing 

Data, as prescribed by 48 CFR Section 15.406-2(a) (adapted as necessary for the state context). (e) 

Subcontracts. You shall include the above text of this clause in all of your subcontracts. (f) Nothing in 

this clause limits any other rights of the state. 

 

ITEM EIGHT: DELETE:  TERM OF CONTRACT – EFFECTIVE DATE / INITIAL CONTRACT PERIOD AND 

REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 

TERM OF CONTRACT – EFFECTIVE DATE / INITIAL CONTRACT PERIOD (JAN 2006): 

The effective date of this contract is the first day of the Maximum Contract Period as specified on the 

final statement of award. The initial term of this agreement is July, August and September 2015 from 

the effective date. Regardless, this contract expires no later than the last date stated on the final 

statement of award. 

 

ITEM NINE: DELETE CURRENT TERM OF CONTRACT – OPTION TO RENEW AND REPLACE WITH THE 

FOLLOWING: 

 
TERM OF CONTRACT – OPTION TO RENEW: (a) At the end of the initial term, and at the end 

of each renewal term, this contract shall automatically renew unless contractor receives notice that the 

state elects not to renew the contract at least thirty (30) days prior to the date of renewal. Regardless, 

this contract expires no later than the last date stated on the final statement of award.  (b) Contractor 

acknowledges that, unless excused by Section 11-57-320, if the contractor is on the then-current Iran 

Divestment Act List as of the date of any contract renewal, the renewal will void ab initio.  



5 | P a g e  

 

 

ITEM TEN:  REVISED BID SCHEDULE (SEE ATTACHED) 

 
 
 
 

BIDDER SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 IN THE SPACE PROVIDED 

BELOW AND RETURN IT WITH THEIR BID RESPONSE.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT BID 

TO REJECTION. 

 

_____________________________    ______________________________ 

Authorized Signature      Firm 

 

_____________________________ 

Date  



6 | P a g e  

 

VIII. BIDDING SCHEDULE / PRICE-BUSINESS PROPOSAL 
 
□ Offeror’s bid price shall include a one-time start-up fee and disconnection inspection (must include travel) 

□ Offeror’s bid price shall include any and all freight charges. 

□   Offeror’s bid price shall include remote monitoring/alarm notification if connected to existing BAS system 

(JCI Metasys) to allow for remote access. 

□   Offeror shall provide brand and model of rental unit it is bidding. 

 

BRAND_________________________________ MODEL_____________________________ 

 
  

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price Extended Price 

1 1 month Year 1 (July 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015 

Rental of Two 400 ton monthly Cooled Chiller  

 

 

$___________ 

 

 

$____________ 

 

Resident Contractor Preference           _____ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (2%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (4%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

 

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price Extended Price 

2 1 month Year 2 (June 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015 

Rental of Two 400 ton monthly Cooled Chiller  

 

 

$___________ 

 

 

$____________ 

 

Resident Contractor Preference           _____ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (2%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (4%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

 

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price Extended Price 

3 1 month Year 3 (June 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015 

Rental of Two 400 ton monthly Cooled Chiller  

 

 

$___________ 

 

 

$____________ 

 

Resident Contractor Preference           _____ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (2%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (4%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

 

 
NOTE:  The service preferences do not apply to a bid for an item of work by the bidder if the annual price of the bidder’s work 

exceeds $50,000 or the total potential price of the bidder’s work exceeds $500,000. [11-35-1524(E)(3)] 

 

Please refer to the preference clauses listed in the additional conditions of this solicitation to ensure that you qualify to select the 

above preferences. Bidder is to submit the following for preferences requested above: 

 

1)  Identify the subcontractor to perform the work: 

2)  Identify the work the subcontractor is to perform: 

3) Bidder’s factual basis for concluding that the subcontractor’s work constitutes the required percentage of the work to 

be performed in the procurement. 

 


